R-3 March 25, 2014     Catto Propellers      CATTO – CP – 01  Page | i
CATTO-CP-01
CATTO PROPELLERS
CUSTOMER OPERATIONS AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
R-3 March 25, 2014     Catto Propellers      CATTO – CP – 01  Page | ii
RECORD OF REVISION
Revision Number Issued Date Inserted By

installation instructions and required equipment outlined in Chapter 2 of this
manual.
1.2  Model Designation
Each propeller is placarded with a permanent data plate on the side of the
hub which shows the propeller: Serial Number, Diameter, Pitch, Type of
Aircraft the propeller is designed for, Type of Engine the propeller is designed
for, Maximum Design RPM, Maximum Red Line RPM, Torque Specification,
Diameter of Crush Plate Required, Date of Manufacture, and ‘CATTO’ to
ensure recognition that the propeller was manufactured by CATTO
Propellers.
R-3 March 25, 2014     Catto Propellers      CATTO – CP – 01  Page | 2
1.3 For a comprehensive listing of CATTO approved propeller and engine
combinations see the most current revision of the appropriate datasheet as
listed below for your propeller series.
Propeller Series Datasheet Document No.
CT100/ CATTO-CP-07-CT100
1.4  Skills and Training – Removal and installation of a propeller is to be
conducted by a certified A&P Mechanic or LSA Repairman. Major repairs or
propeller overhaul are to be conducted solely by Catto Propellers.
2.0 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
2.1  General
Installation of the propeller will require a crush plate, a set of attaching bolts of
the proper length, current calibrated torque wrench, stainless steel safety wire
0.041” inch, safety wire pliers, de-natured alcohol, small amount of paraffin
wax and in some cases a spinner assembly.  (Crush plate and propeller bolts
are supplied by Catto Propeller or Saber Mfg.
2.1.1 Crush Plate
2.1.1.1 A crush pate is required for the installation of the Catto
Propeller to equally distribute the compression of the
propeller bolt torque over the entire hub of the propeller.
The correct diameter crush plate is essential for
operation. A crush plate of the wrong diameter will
damage the propeller.  Contact Catto Propellers or Saber
Manufacturing for additional information including sizing
and sales. Do not use crush plates with lightening holes.
Crush plates are typically 3/8”, 1/2” or 5/8” thick
aluminum.  Never use a crush plate that is smaller in
diameter than the hub, this will cause “cookie-cutter”
damage on the face of your propeller hub.
2.1.2 Bolts
Example of Cookie Cutting into the face of the
propeller from an undersized crush plate.
R-3 March 25, 2014     Catto Propellers      CATTO – CP – 01  Page | 3
2.1.3 Verify the required size of bolts with the aircraft manufacturer, Catto
Propellers or Saber Mfg. can help you with this.    Typically the
smaller engines (C-65 through O-290) will use a 3/8” diameter bolt.
The O-320 can use either 3/8” or 7/16”.  And all 360 – 540’s will run
the ½” diameter bolts. As for length, you will need minimum 3
threads coming out the back of your threaded lugs.  Be cautious of
bolts too long as you can actually hit the engine case with a bolt
that is too long.  Do NOT use standard AN-6, 7 or 8 bolts for
propeller bolts. They do not have adequate thread length.
2.1.4 Propeller Extensions or Spacers
Most propellers are installed on some form of an adapter, extension